port of religion within the Ohio Company's and John Cleeves Symmes' purchase in the State of Ohio and may use the proceeds from the sale of such lands for educational purposes, as the Legislature of the State of Ohio in its discretion shall deem appropriate."

Approved May 13, 1968.

Public Law 90-305

JOINT RESOLUTION

To designate May 20, 1968, as "Charlotte, North Carolina, Day".

May 13, 1968 [S. J. Res. 131]

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That May 20, 1968, is hereby designated as "Charlotte, North Carolina, Day" in commemoration of the two hundredth anniversary of such city, and the President is authorized and requested to issue a proclamation inviting the people of the United States to observe such day with appropriate ceremonies and activities.

"Charlotte, North Carolina, Day." Designation.

Approved May 13, 1968.

Public Law 90-306

AN ACT

To amend the Act of March 1, 1933 (47 Stat. 1418), entitled "An Act to permanently set aside certain lands in Utah as an addition to the Navajo Indian Reservation, and for other purposes".

May 17, 1968 [S. 391]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That section 1 of the Act of March 1, 1933 (47 Stat. 1418), is amended by deleting all of that part of the last proviso of said section 1 after the word "Utah" and inserting in lieu thereof: "for the health, education, and general welfare of the Navajo Indians residing in San Juan County. Planning for such expenditures shall be done in cooperation with the appropriate departments, bureaus, commissions, divisions, and agencies of the United States, the State of Utah, the county of San Juan in Utah, and the Navajo Tribe, insofar as it is reasonably practicable, to accomplish the objects and purposes of this Act. Contribution may be made to projects and facilities within said area that are not exclusively for the benefits of the beneficiaries hereunder in proportion to the benefits to be received therefrom by said beneficiaries, as may be determined by the State of Utah through its duly authorized officers, commissions, or agencies. An annual report of its accounts, operations, and recommendations concerning the funds received hereunder shall be made by the State of Utah, through its duly authorized officers, commissions, or agencies, to the Secretary of the Interior and to the Area Director of the Bureau of Indian Affairs for the information of said beneficiaries."

noter of the land in question, and (2) the fair market value of the

Navajo Indian Reservation, Utah. Use of revenue. expansion.

Approved May 17, 1968.

Report.